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Description 

Transfort, the transit agency for the city of Fort Collins, is proposing a 5.3-mile bus rapid transit (BRT) system within its Mason Transportation Corridor, extending from Cherry Street on the north to a proposed transit center south of Harmony Road.  The corridor runs parallel to the city’s primary north-south arterial, College Avenue, and is adjacent to Burlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) railway tracks, which currently accommodate six to eight freight trains per day.  The project would link major regional activity centers including the central business district of Fort Collins, the Civic Center Complex, Colorado State University (CSU), the Natural Resources Research Center Federal campus, Foothills Fashion Mall, and small employment centers on the south end of the community.  The Mason Transportation Corridor project is intended to improve transit travel times, increase reliability for north-south travel, and promote efficient connections to east-west bus, bike and pedestrian corridors.

Upon comparison with rail transit and an elevated busway, the city determined BRT along the BNSF right-of-way to be the most favorable alternative for two primary reasons: it is the most cost effective investment; and it can be easily integrated into existing and planned development.  Because buses would operate primarily in an exclusive guideway rather than on congested College Avenue Transfort estimates that the project would provide approximately 1,000 hours of travel-time benefits in each weekday of 2025 when compared to conventional bus service, including an end-to-end travel-time savings of approximately 18 minutes in the peak period.  Work trips to downtown and CSU and student trips to CSU would  benefits the most from implementation of the project.  

	Summary Description

	Proposed Project: 
	Bus Rapid Transit

	 
	5.3 Miles, 17 Stations

	Total Capital Cost ($YOE):
	$66.0 Million 

	Section 5309 New Starts Share ($YOE):
	$33.0 Million (50%)

	Annual Operating Cost (2009 $YOE): 
	$1.53 Million

	Ridership Forecast  (2025):
	 5,900 Average Weekday Boardings

	 
	 1,100 Daily New Riders

	Opening Year Ridership Forecast (2008):
	Not Available

	FY 2005 Finance Rating:
	Low-Medium

	FY 2005 Project Justification Rating:
	Medium-High

	FY 2005 Overall Project Rating:
	Not Recommended


The overall project rating of Not Recommended is based upon the unclear level of funding commitments necessary to operate the proposed project.  The overall project rating applies to this Annual Report on New Starts and reflects conditions as of November 2003.  Project cost estimates and proposed New Starts share are developed by local project sponsors and are not FTA assumptions.  Project evaluation is an ongoing process.  As New Starts projects proceed through project development, estimates of cost, benefits, schedules and impacts are refined.  FTA’s ratings and recommendation will be updated annually to reflect new information, changing conditions, and refined financing plans.

Status

FTA approved, with conditions, Transfort’s request to enter preliminary engineering (PE) for the project in December 2001.  FTA granted its approval with the expectation that several tasks be completed during PE including the refinement of the financial plan to increase the local share to at least 40 percent of project costs, the re-examination of the definition of the New Starts baseline alternative, and the finalization of agreements with BNSF regarding use of its right-of-way through the corridor.  Fort Collins has revised its financial plan to increase its local share to 50 percent and has refined its baseline alternative; however, the lack of agreement with BNSF presents some risk since the railroad owns the right-of-way and operating rights along most of the BRT project’s alignment.  Transfort initiated an Environmental Assessment in August 2002, which it expects to complete by March 2005.  The city of Fort Collins is considering a public referendum for citywide transportation funding, including this project, in 2004.

The Mason Street Transportation Corridor project was not authorized in TEA-21.  Through

FY 2003, Congress has not appropriated any Section 5309 New Starts funds for this project.

Evaluation 

The following criteria have been estimated in conformance with FTA’s Reporting Instructions for the Section 5309 New Starts Criteria, updated in July 2003.  The project will be re-evaluated when it is ready to advance into final design and for next year’s Annual Report on New Starts.

	Project Justification Quantitative Criteria

	Mobility Improvements Rating: Medium

	Average Employment Per Station

Average Low Income Households Per Station

Transportation System User Benefit Per Project Passenger Mile (Minutes)
	New Start vs. Baseline

1,820

79

3.89 

	Environmental Benefits Rating: Medium-High

	Criteria Pollutant Reduced (Tons)

Carbon Monoxide (CO)

Nitrogen Oxide (NOx)

Volatile Organic Compounds

Particulate Matter (PM10)

Carbon Dioxide (CO2)

Annual Energy Savings (millions of BTU)

	New Start vs. Baseline

77
11
9
0
3,080
41,102

	Cost Effectiveness Rating: Medium-High

	Cost per Transportation System User Benefit (current year dollars/hour)
	New Start vs. Baseline

$11.25

	Operating Efficiencies Rating: Medium

	System Operating Cost per

Passenger Mile (current year dollars)
	Baseline

$0.97
	New Start

$0.87


Project Justification 

Rating:  Medium-High 

The Medium-High project justification rating reflects the BRT project’s strong cost effectiveness and the good transit-supportive land use policies in place in the corridor.  Based on 2000 Census data, there are an estimated 1,335 low-income households within a ½-mile radius of proposed transit boarding areas, approximately 19 percent of total households.  Employment within a ½‑mile radius of boarding areas is currently estimated at 30,948.  The Fort Collins metropolitan area has been designated as a moderate non-attainment area for carbon monoxide.  The incremental cost per incremental trip is estimated at $10.61.

Transit-Supportive Existing Land Use and Future Patterns

Rating:  Medium-High 

The Medium-High land use rating reflects the steady implementation of transit-supportive corridor policies and zoning regulations by the city of Fort Collins.

Existing Conditions:  Mason Street lies one block west of College Avenue, the central artery of the main north-south corridor of Fort Collins.  U.S. Route 287 runs along College Avenue.  The Fort Collins CBD proper lies in the far north part of the city and at the north end of the corridor.  Much of the land use and employment along the rest of the corridor, especially along and within a few blocks of College Avenue and Mason Street, constitutes an extension of the CBD -- retail, commercial, entertainment, and office.  Within the station areas, population density is a relatively low 3,063 persons per square mile.  The proposed BRT line would intersect with all the major east-west corridors of Fort Collins.  It would also run adjacent to and serve the 22,000-student campus of Colorado State University.  The University plans for the campus to be auto-free within a few years.  Other major activity centers include the Natural Resources Research Center, with 1,500 employees, and the Foothills Fashion Mall, which is the city’s largest retail center.  Pedestrian facilities in the corridor are generally good, particularly in the northern portion of the corridor.
Future Plans, Policies and Performance:  The city of Fort Collins has experienced a period of extended growth resulting in a healthy economy that serves as a regional hub of activity.  Land values have increased substantially over the last five years, spurring increased development and redevelopment.  Significant public and private investment has occurred in the downtown core and immediately adjacent areas.  Population and regional income continue to grow between 3 and 3.5 percent a year.  Various stages of the Mason Street Transportation Corridor Land Use Plan have been completed over the last few years.  In November 2002, Fort Collins updated zoning and other land use regulations at station areas in the corridor to promote transit usage.  The city is working to complete an update to its comprehensive plan in December 2003.  In the future, the city will continue to refine target areas for transit-oriented development opportunities and update the land use codes, regulations, and guidelines necessary to facilitate future implementation strategies that support the project. Fort Collins has adopted parking-related requirements for autos and bicycles and has established maximum parking space requirements for all non-residential land uses.

Local Financial Commitment 

Rating:  Low-Medium 

The Low-Medium local financial commitment rating was determined primarily by overly optimistic operating revenue assumptions and inadequate information on the steps necessary to secure full commitment of capital and operating funds for the project.

Proposed Non-Section 5309 New Starts Share of Total Project Costs: 50%

Rating: Medium   

One half of all the proposed funding for the Mason Transportation Corridor project would come from Federal New Starts resources.  The balance of funding would be derived from Federal flexible funding and several local sources.

	Locally Proposed Financial Plan

	Proposed Source of Funds
	Total Funding ($million)
	Percent of Total

	Federal: 

Section 5309 New Starts

Flexible Funding (CMAQ)


	$33.0

$0.5


	50.0 %

0.8 %

	Local:

Building Community Choices 

    (BCC) Sales Tax 

BCC ¼-cent extension

Tax Increment Financing

Local CMAQ Match

Downtown Development                   Authority Property Tax


	$5.6

$13.0

$13.0

$0.1

$0.8
	8.5 %

19.7 %

19.7 %

0.2 %

1.2 %

	Total:  
	$66.0
	    100.0 % 


NOTE:  Funding statements reflected in this table have been made by project sponsors and are not DOT or FTA assumptions.  Sum of figures may differ from total as listed due to rounding.  

Stability and Reliability of Capital Financing Plan

Rating:  Medium
The Medium rating reflects the adequacy of the capital plan at this stage of development.  Only 19 percent of the non-Section 5309 funding is considered committed; the remaining portions require legislative and voter approval. 
Agency Capital Financial Condition: Fort Collins enjoys high bond ratings for all of its outstanding debt issues.  Moreover, at 5.9 years, the average age of the city’s bus fleet is below the national average of close to seven years.

Capital Cost Estimate and Contingencies:  The cost of the Mason Transportation Corridor project is estimated at $12.3 million per mile.  These costs are reasonable assuming a modest investment in at-grade busways and in accompanying systems. Annual inflation and escalation factors are reasonable based on recent experience.  Finally, the project cost estimate includes a 10 percent contingency, which is low for a project in preliminary engineering.
Existing and Committed Funding: Of the $33.0 million in proposed non-Section 5309 funds, approximately $6.2 million is both existing and fully committed to the project.  This includes $0.5 million from flexible CMAQ funds, $5.6 million from the existing Building Community Choices sales tax, and $0.1 million from the city of Fort Collins.  

New and Proposed Funding Sources: At present, $26.8 million in non-Section 5309 funds is to be obtained from new sources not yet committed to the project.  This includes $13.0 million from a proposed extension to the Building Community Choices sales tax (a voter ballot item scheduled for May 2004), $13.0 million from a proposed tax-increment financing plan, and $0.8 million from a property tax increase. Prior ballot measures to extend the dedicated sales sale have been defeated by slim margins. 
Stability and Reliability of Operating Finance Plan 

Rating:  Low-Medium
The project received a Low-Medium rating because the project sponsor has yet to provide clear evidence of the city’s commitment to providing the operating funds required for this project.  In addition, the operating financial plan includes several assumptions and implied rates of growth that appear optimistic and may be hard to attain.  
Agency Operating Financial Condition: Historical trends provided by Fort Collins, which include bus service only, show that Transfort had operating surpluses for the last five years, ranging between $180,000 and $1.3 million on average expenses of $3 million per year.  More recently, however, the city has experienced a decline in key resources due to the economic downturn which has resulted in a reduction of city services to balance the budget.  The current assets-to-liabilities ratio for the city from the most recent audited financial statement is very good at 3.1.

Operating Cost Estimates and Contingencies: The operating financial plan includes several assumptions and implied rates of growth that together appear optimistic and may be difficult to attain. For the most part, these optimistic assumptions (e.g., ridership growth projections, increases in operational efficiency) relate to Fort Collins’ proposed transition of its existing bus services to a grid network.  These changes are scheduled to take place in 2010, roughly two years after opening of the proposed Mason Transportation Corridor project.  While these assumptions appear optimistic, Fort Collins may have the option of not implementing the proposed service increases related to the network improvements if cost inflation or ridership increases are less than anticipated.  Fort Collins has indicated that transfers from the general fund could fund shortfalls from the New Starts project.  However, the city has not provided the detail required to determine the share of debt capacity that would be dedicated to transit in the event of an overall, citywide shortfall.  Therefore, the city would need to determine its funding priorities based on economic conditions and prioritized capital needs.

Existing and Committed Funding: Fort Collins is currently projecting a 38 percent systemwide farebox recovery ratio by 2020 (considered to be committed), which is more than double today’s systemwide ratio of approximately 18 percent.  The combined assumptions of fare increases in excess of inflation and the doubling of operational efficiency result in an optimistic farebox recovery ratio projection.  

New and Proposed Funding Sources: The city proposes to support the remaining operating costs using revenues from its general fund, but did not provide evidence of either the commitment or required capacity of these funds.
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